

No. 14,374

United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

S. NICHOLAS JACOBS and DOLORES I. JACOBS,
Petitioners,

vs.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,
Respondent.

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF.

EVERETT S. LAYMAN,
KENNETH S. CAREY,
220 Bush Street, San Francisco 4, California,
Attorneys for Petitioners.

LAWRENCE W. JORDAN, JR.,
JAMES M. DENNIS,
EVERETT S. LAYMAN, JR.,
220 Bush Street, San Francisco 4, California,
Of Counsel.

FILED

OCT 11 1954

PAUL P. O'BRIEN
CLERK

Subject Index

	Page
I. The so-called "ultimate finding of fact" is either (a) an erroneous conclusion of law or (b) a finding of fact unsupported by substantial evidence.....	2
(a) The so-called "ultimate finding of fact" is an erroneous conclusion of law.....	2
(b) The so-called "ultimate finding of fact" is unsup- ported by substantial evidence.....	3
II. If the transaction is in substance a sale of land, tax- payers are entitled to report the gain on the install- ment basis	8
III. A brief reply to certain miscellaneous matters raised by respondent's brief	11
Conclusion	14

Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
Alameda Inv. Co. v. McLaughlin, 33 F.2d 120 (C.A. 9th) . .	9
American Bantam Car Co. v. Commissioner (1948), 11 T.C. 397; (1949) 177 F.2d 513; 399 U.S. 420	14
Barker v. United States (C.A. 9th, 1952), 200 F.2d 223, 231	5
Chamberlin v. Commissioner (C.A.-6, 1953), 207 F.2d 462	11, 14
Chesapeake and Ohio Ry. v. Martin (1931), 283 U.S. 209, 216-217	3
Commissioner v. Court Holding Company (1945), 324 U.S. 331; 65 S.Ct. 707	14
Commissioner v. Laughton (C.A.-9, 1940), 113 F.2d 103	7
Commissioner v. Saunders (C.A.-5), 131 F.2d 571	9
Dobson v. Commissioner (1943), 320 U.S. 489	3
Foran v. Commissioner (C.A.-5, 1948), 165 F.2d 705	3
Grace Bros. Inc. v. Commissioner (C.A.-9, 1949), 173 F.2d 170	3
Halliburton v. Commissioner (C.A.-9, 1935), 78 F.2d 265	6
Heller v. Commissioner (C.A.-9, 1945), 147 F.2d 376	7
Helvering v. Wilshire Oil Co., 308 U.S. 90	9
Houck Jr. v. Hinds (C.A.-10, Aug. 20, 1954), 545 CCH Par. 9567 1954 P-H Par. 72,742	7
Marks v. United States (C.A.-2), 98 F.2d 564; 305 U.S. 652	9
Moran v. Commissioner (C.A.-1), 67 F.2d 601	9
Pacific National Co. v. Welch, 91 F.2d 590	9
Riley Co. v. Commissioner, 311 U.S. 55	9
San Francisco Association for the Blind v. Industrial Aid (C.A.-8, 1946), 152 F.2d 532	3
Scales v. Commissioner (C.A.-6, 1954), 211 F.2d 133	9, 10
Skemp v. Commissioner (C.A.-7, 1948), 168 F.2d 598	2
Strauss v. Commissioner (C.A.-2), 87 F.2d 1018	9
Thrift v. Commissioner, 15 T.C. 366	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

iii

	Pages
United States v. Cumberland Public Service Co. (1950), 338 U.S. 451, 70 S.Ct. 280.....	14
United States v. Kaplan, 304 U.S. 195.....	9
Von's Inv. Co. v. Commissioner (C.A.-9, 1937), 92 F.2d 861	6, 7

Codes

Internal Revenue Code:	
Section 112(b)5	14
Section 1141(a)	3
